

IN THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA

ADRIENNE CURCIO, as Personal  
Representative of the Estate of Angelina  
Lanzetta, Deceased, and ADRIENNE  
CURCIO, personally,

CASE NO: 4D08-1947

Appellant,

vs.

SOVEREIGN HEALTHCARE OF  
BOYNTON BEACH, L.L.C., d/b/a  
BOYNTON BEACH NURSING  
AND REHAB CENTER,

Appellee.

---

---

On Non-Final Appeal from the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit,  
in and for Palm Beach County, Florida  
Case No. 502007CA002927XXXXMB

---

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Diana L. Martin  
Florida Bar No. 624489  
dmartin@leopoldkuvin.com  
LEOPOLD~KUVIN, P.A.  
2925 PGA Blvd., Ste. 200  
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410  
(561) 515-1400

Joseph C. Schulz  
Florida Bar No. 660620  
VASTOLA, SCHULZ, HARVEY &  
CRANE  
631 US Highway 1, Suite 202  
North Palm Beach, Florida, 33408  
(561) 721-2500

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. When a party disputes the validity of an arbitration agreement, section 682.03(1), Florida Statutes, requires the trial court to hold an expedited evidentiary hearing prior to granting a motion to compel arbitration. Plaintiff asserted that the arbitration agreement in this case is unconscionable and, therefore, invalid. The trial court, however, erroneously granted Defendant’s motion to compel arbitration without first holding an evidentiary hearing .....	7
II. When an order granting arbitration is entered, the case should be stayed. The trial court erred in dismissing Plaintiff’s case outright upon granting Defendant’s motion to compel arbitration. ....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	15

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<a href="#"><u>Green Tree Financial Corp. - Alabama v. Randolph, 531 U.S. 79 (2000)</u></a> .....	11
<a href="#"><u>Jalis Constr., Inc. v. Mintz, 724 So. 2d 1254 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)</u></a> .....	8, 10
<a href="#"><u>Liberty Commc'ns, Inc. v. MCI Telecomm. Corp., 733 So. 2d 571 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)</u></a> .....	13
<a href="#"><u>Linden v. Auto Trend, Inc., 923 So. 2d 1281 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)</u></a> .....	9
<a href="#"><u>Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Melamed, 425 So. 2d 127 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)</u></a> .....	8, 10
<a href="#"><u>Seifert v. U.S. Home Corp., 750 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1999)</u></a> .....	7
<a href="#"><u>Sumner Group, Inc. v. M.C. Distributec, Inc., 949 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)</u></a> .....	8
<a href="#"><u>Ting v. AT&amp;T, 182 F. Supp. 2d 902 (N.D. Cal. 2002)</u></a> .....	11
<a href="#"><u>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Irby Constr. Co., 816 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)</u></a> .....	10
<a href="#"><u>United HealthCare of Florida, Inc. v. Brown, 984 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)</u></a> .....	8-9
<a href="#"><u>VoiceStream Wireless Corp. v. U.S. Communications, Inc., 912 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)</u></a> .....	12

### Statutes

<a href="#"><u>682.03(1), Florida Statutes</u></a> .....	8
<a href="#"><u>682.03(3), Florida Statutes</u></a> .....	13
